Comparison of tensile properties between
natural fibres and inorganic fibres for
strengthening timber structures
Nor Ashiqeen Jamaluddin1, Shujaatullah Sheikh3, Umar Abdul Hanan1, Nur Izzah
Mokhtar3, Shukur Abu Hassan1,2*, Mohd Yazid Yahya1,2, Yusof Ahmad3, Balqis Omar3, and
Abdul Rahman Mohd. Sam3
1School of Mechanical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, 81310 Johor Bahru, Johor,
Malaysia

Table 3. Three characters of specimen failure mode [10].
First character Second character Third character
Failure type Code Failure type Code Failure type Code
Grip/ tab G Inside/grip/tab I Bottom B
Lateral L At grip/tab G Top T
Grip/ tab G Inside/grip/tab I Bottom B
Lateral L At grip/tab G Top T
Long splitting S
> 1 w from grip/
tab
W Middle M
Explosive X Tab pullout P Various V
Other O various V Unknown U
4 Conclusions
The present experimental work shows that ramie fibers, in combination with a suitable
matrix, could be used as a potential reinforcing material for the strengthening of timber
structures. Even though its ultimate tensile strength at rupture of 810 MPa is almost one-
third that of glass fibers, and a mere fraction that of carbon fibers, its tensile modulus is
quite near to that of glass fibers. In structural timber engineering, limiting deflection is
often the overriding design criterion rather than that of strength. Therefore, it would be
redundant and wasteful to reinforce timbers with tensile strengths in the range of 20 to 30
MPa with glass and carbon fibers having tensile strengths which are more than 100 times
higher.
The compatibility of the tensile moduli of kenaf and ramie fibers with timber and
contrast of these parameters with those of carbon and glass fibers should be seriously
studied to establish the viability of using these natural fibers as reinforcement for timber.
 , 0 (2019) https://doi.org/10.1051/matecconf /201927601010MATEC Web of Conferences 276
ICAnCEE 2018
1010
7
Instead of the constant research focus on CFRP (Carbon Fibre Reinforced Polymer) and
GFRP (Glass Fibre Reinforced Polymer) as potential reinforcing materials for structural
timber strengthening, more attention should now perhaps be given to the possibility of
using KFRP (Kenaf Fibre Reinforced Polymer) and RFRP (Ramie Fibre Reinforced
Polymer).
The authors would like to thank Universiti Teknologi Malaysia for funding this research and UTM
Research Management Centre (RMC) for managing the research activities under Vot 13J89.
References
1. J.G. Teng, J.F. Chen, L. Lam, FRP-strengthened RC structures (John Wiley & Sons,
West Essex, 2002)
2. H. Saadatmanesh, A.M. Malek, J. of Composites for Con. 2, 4 (1998)
3. American Concrete Society (ACI), (ACI-440 Committee, Detroit)
4. The Concrete Society, Technical Report No. 55 (The Concrete Society, Surrey, 2012)
5. P. de la R. García, A.C. Escamilla, M.N.G.  García, Composites: Part B 55 (2013)
6. Y. Nadir, P. Nagarajan, M. Ameen, Con. Build. Mat. 112 (2016)
7. J. Fiorelli, A.A. Dias, Materials Res. 6, 2 (2003)
8. M. Yahyaei-Moayyed, F. Taheri, Compos. Struct. 93 (2011)
9. J. Fiorelli, A.A. Dias, Mat. and Struct. 44 (2011)
10. ASTM, Standard Test Methods for Properties of Continuous Filament Carbon and
Graphite Fiber Tows ASTM D4018-99 (ASTM International, West Conshohocken,